

No. 06-480

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEEGIN CREATIVE LEATHER PRODUCTS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PSKS, INC., doing business as Kay's Kloset . . .
Kay's Shoes,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TYLER A. BAKER
FENWICK & WEST, LLP
Silicon Valley Center
801 California Street
Mountain View, CA 94041
(650) 335-7624

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL L. DINGER
JOSHUA LIPTON
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Petitioner

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

JEFFREY S. LEVINGER
CARRINGTON, COLEMAN,
SLOMAN & BLUMENTHAL, LLP
901 Main Street
Suite 5500
Dallas, TX 75202
(214) 855-3000

GARY FREEDMAN
LAW OFFICES OF GARY FREEDMAN
1149 3rd Street, Suite 200
Santa Monica, CA 90403
(310) 576-2444

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE RULE OF <i>DR. MILES</i> IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S MODERN ANTITRUST JURISPRUDENCE.....	9
A. This Court Has Overturned Analogous <i>Per Se</i> Rules Against Other Vertical Agreements	9
B. There Are No Demonstrable Economic Effects That Support <i>Per Se</i> Treatment Of Resale Price Maintenance.....	13
1. Vertical Price And Nonprice Restraints Often Have Procompetitive Effects On Interbrand Competition.....	15
2. There Are Many Uses Of Resale Price Maintenance That Can Enhance Interbrand Competition And Consumer Welfare	19

3.	The Possibility That Resale Price Maintenance Might Be Used By A Cartel Does Not Justify The Rule Of <i>Dr. Miles</i>	21
4.	Leegin's Use Of Resale Price Maintenance Illustrates The Procompetitive Purposes Of The Practice	22
C.	There Is No Judicial Experience With Resale Price Maintenance That Could Enable The Court To Predict With Confidence That The Rule Of Reason Will Condemn It	24
II.	CONTINUED ADHERENCE TO THE RULE OF <i>DR. MILES</i> WOULD HARM COMPETITION	27
III.	THE ARGUMENTS FOR RETAINING THE RULE OF <i>DR. MILES</i> ARE INSUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY ITS CONTINUED EXISTENCE	32
A.	<i>Stare Decisis</i> Is Not A Basis For Leaving Outdated <i>Per Se</i> Rules In Place	32
B.	Congress Has Never Required Adherence To The Rule Of <i>Dr. Miles</i>	33
IV.	THE LOWER COURTS ARE FULLY CAPABLE OF APPLYING THE RULE OF REASON TO RESALE PRICE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS	36
V.	THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DECISION BELOW	39
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968)	10
<i>Assam Drug Co. v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 798 F.2d 311 (8th Cir. 1986).....	37, 38
<i>Bi-Rite Oil Co. v. Ind. Farm Bureau Coop.</i> <i>Ass'n</i> , 908 F.2d 200 (7th Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	24, 36
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	i, 5, 11, 12, 18, 22, 26, 32
<i>Cont'l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	2, 6, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22, 26, 29, 38
<i>Dr. Miles Med. Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911)	2, 9, 10, 24, 28, 33
<i>E. Scientific Co. v. Wild Heerbrugg Instruments,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 572 F.2d 883 (1st Cir. 1978)	30
<i>Fisher Flouring Mills Co. v. Swanson</i> , 137 P. 144 (Wash. 1913).....	25
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	12
<i>Grogan v. Chaffee</i> , 105 P. 745 (Cal. 1909).....	25
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	33
<i>JBL Enters., Inc. v. Jhirmack Enters., Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1011 (9th Cir. 1983).....	38

<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984)	27
<i>Khan v. State Oil Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 1358 (7th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Krehl v. Baskin-Robbins Ice Cream Co.</i> , 664 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1982).....	28, 38
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	18, 26, 36
<i>Muenster Butane, Inc. v. Stewart Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1981).....	37, 38, 39
<i>Murrow Furniture Galleries, Inc. v. Thomasville Furniture Indus., Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 524 (4th Cir. 1989).....	37
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	34
<i>Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985)	27
<i>Pace Elecs., Inc. v. Canon Computer Sys.</i> , 213 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Red Diamond Supply, Inc. v. Liquid Carbonic Corp.</i> , 637 F.2d 1001 (5th Cir. 1981).....	38
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	38
<i>Ryko Mfg. Co. v. Eden Servs.</i> , 823 F.2d 1215 (8th Cir. 1987).....	37, 38
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911)	35
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	2, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 24, 32, 33, 34

<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1276 (2006)	4
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	33
<i>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn & Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 365 (1967)	9, 10, 37
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)	30
<i>Valley Liquors, Inc. v. Renfield Imps., Ltd.</i> , 678 F.2d 742 (7th Cir. 1982)	23, 37, 38
<i>Walsh v. Dwight</i> , 58 N.Y.S. 91 (App. Div. 1899)	25
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1	1, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Consumer Goods Pricing Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-145, 89 Stat. 801	34
McGuire Act, 66 Stat. 632 (1952)	34
Miller-Tydings Fair Trade Act, 50 Stat. 693 (1937)	34
Pub. L. No. 98-166, 97 Stat. 1071 (1983)	35
Pub. L. No. 99-180, 99 Stat. 1136 (1985)	35
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
21 Cong. Rec. S2460 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 1890)	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- ABA Antitrust Section, *Antitrust Law and Economics of Product Distribution* (2006) 13, 18
- ABA Section of Antitrust Law, *Antitrust Law Developments* (5th ed. 2002).....31, 37, 38
- ABA Section of Antitrust Law Report to the ABA House of Delegates (2006),
at <http://www.abanet.org/antitrust/at-comments/2006/reports/ANTITRUST-RPM-REPORT-12-06.pdf>..... 14
- Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,
Antitrust Law (2d ed. 2004).....13
- William F. Baxter, *The Viability of Vertical Restraints Doctrine*, 75 Cal. L. Rev. 933 (1987) 14, 17
- Roger D. Blair, Jill Boylston Herndon & John E. Lopatka, *Resale Price Maintenance and the Private Antitrust Plaintiff*, 83 Wash. U. L.Q. 657 (2005).....13
- Robert H. Bork, *The Antitrust Paradox* (1978)..... 13, 16
- Louis D. Brandeis, *The Competition That Kills*, Harper's Weekly, Nov. 15, 1913, at 1125, 29
- David A. Butz, *Vertical Price Controls with Uncertain Demand*, 40 J.L. & Econ. 433 (1997) 13, 21, 29
- Terry Calvani & Andrew G. Berg,
Resale Price Maintenance After Monsanto: A Policy Still at War with Itself, 1984 Duke L.J. 116314, 31
- Frank H. Easterbrook, *The Limits of Antitrust*, 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1984)37

- Frank H. Easterbrook, *Vertical Arrangements and the Rule of Reason*, 53 *Antitrust L.J.* 135 (1984) 14, 16, 21, 22, 23, 33, 35
- Kenneth G. Elzinga & David E. Mills, *The Economics of Resale Price Maintenance* (forthcoming 2007), at <http://www.virginia.edu/economics/papers/mills/RPM%20for%20ABA.pdf> 13, 16, 17, 19, 21
- Pauline M. Ippolito, *Resale Price Maintenance: Empirical Evidence from Litigation*, 34 *J.L. & Econ.* 263 (1991) 21, 24
- Benjamin Klein & Kevin M. Murphy, *Vertical Restraints as Contract Enforcement Mechanisms*, 31 *J.L. & Econ.* 265 (1988) 13, 20
- Andrew N. Kleit, *Efficiencies Without Economists: The Early Years of Resale Price Maintenance*, 59 *S. Econ. J.* 597 (1993) 13
- Howard P. Marvel & Stephen McCafferty, *The Political Economy of Resale Price Maintenance*, 94 *J. Pol. Econ.* 1074 (1986) 17
- Frank Mathewson & Ralph Winter, *The Law and Economics of Resale Price Maintenance*, 13 *Rev. Indus. Org.* 57 (1998) 19, 20
- Thomas R. Overstreet, Jr., Bureau of Econ., Fed. Trade Comm'n, *Resale Price Maintenance: Economic Theories and Empirical Evidence* (1983) 6, 14, 17, 19, 20, 21, 28
- Richard A. Posner, *Antitrust Law* (2d ed. 2001) 13, 18, 20, 21, 28, 30, 35
- Richard A. Posner, *The Next Step in the Antitrust Treatment of Restricted Distribution: Per Se Legality*, 48 *U. Chi. L. Rev.* 6 (1981) 23

Lester G. Telser, <i>Why Should Manufacturers Want Fair Trade?</i> , 3 J.L. & Econ. 86 (1960).....	19
Ralph A. Winter, <i>Vertical Control and Price Versus Nonprice Competition</i> , 108 Q.J. Econ. 61 (1993).....	13, 19, 20, 28
